
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 2 – Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 29 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

 

Public meeting  

(09.30-12.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: 

Further information following the Tata Steel UK session 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive Officer, Tata Steel UK - 16 February 2024 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Page 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Counsel General & Minister for the Constitution - 16 February 

2024 

 

2.3 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: 

Further information following the Border Target Operating Model session 

 (Pages 4 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Baroness Neville-Rolfe, Minister of State - 20 February 2024 

 

2.4 Sustainable Farming Scheme 

 (Pages 7 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee to the Chair - 21 February 2024 

Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 

21 February 2024 

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to the Chair - 20 February 

2024 

 

2.5 The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 13 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 20 

February 2024 

 



 

 

2.6 The Official Controls (Fees and Charges) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 16 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 21 

February 2024 

 

3 Future of Welsh Steel: Steel Unions 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 18 - 36)  

Alasdair McDiarmid, Assistant General Secretary, Community Union 

Tom Hoyles, Press Administration and Research, GMB Union 

Peter Hughes, Unite Wales Regional Secretary, Unite the Union 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break  

(10.15-10.20) 

 

4 Future of Welsh Steel: Expert panel 

(10.20-11.20) (Pages 37 - 55)  

Ben Burggraaf, Chief Executive Officer, Net Zero Industry Wales 

Professor Dave Worsley, Faculty of Science and Engineering, Swansea 

University 

Dr Clare Richardson-Barlow, University of Leeds 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Net Zero Industry Wales 

Evidence paper - Dr Clare Richardson-Barlow 



 

 

Break  

(11.20-11.30) 

 

5 Future of Welsh Steel: Expert panel 2 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 56 - 59)  

Dr Dean Stroud, Cardiff University 

Professor Vera Trappmann, Comparative Employment Relations, University of 

Leeds 

 

Attached Documents:  

Additional paper - Karen Turner Centre for Energy Policy, Strathclyde 

University & Max Munday, Welsh Economy Research unit, Cardiff Business 

School 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.30)   

 

Private  

(12.30-12.45) 

 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(12.30-12.45)   

 



TATN STEEL

,'-\qt
TATA

Mr. Rajesh Nair
Chief Executive Officer
Tata Steel UK Ltd
Port Talbot
SA13 2NG

Paul Davies MS
Chair, Senedd Economy, Trade and RuralAffairs Committee
Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1SN

16 February 2024
Dear Paul Davies MS,

Thank you for providing Tata Steel UK with the opportunity to give evidence to the

Senedd Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee last week.

I am writing to provide the Committee with a breakdown of the proposed role

reductions across Tata Steel UK's sites, following our announcement on 19 January,

as requested during the evidence session.

I have attached this separately for your information.

lf there are any follow up queries, or I can be of any further help, please do not hesitate

to contact me.

Best wishes,

Rajesh Nair
Chief Executive Officer

Mr Rajesh Nair, Chief Executive Officer, Tata Steel UK Ltd
Port Talbot Works . Port Talbot ' SA13 2NG

t: +44 (0) 74 4295 2148 ' Rajesh.Nair@tatasteeleurope.com

Tata Steel UK Limited . 18 Grosvenor Place. London SWlX 7HS . Registered in England No. 2280000

Sensitivity: General

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



P
ack P

age 2



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/PO/50/2024  
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 

16 February 2024 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
sixth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC), which will take place on 
20 February 2024. 
 
I will be chairing the meeting, which 
[...]
ation of this demand, while creating well-paid, quality jobs for 

our future generations.  

Net Zero Industry Wales would advocate to train and support the individuals, families and 

wider communities affected by Tata Steel’s announcement and get them ready & trained to 

Pack Page 46



  

 

 
“Rhoi’r pŵer i fusnesau greu dyfodol gwyrdd” 

“Empowering businesses to build greener futures” 
 
 

11 
 

construct, operate and maintain the new low carbon facilities and infrastructure that are 

planned to be built over the next five years. 

A starting point for this would be to create an individual skills “passport”, which is externally 

accredited & verified and recognises the knowledge & skills acquired by learning on the job 

or internal courses, which aren’t necessarily covered by accredited qualifications. This would 

allow these skills to be more easily transferred between employers across Wales & beyond. 

6. Final comments 
As Net Zero Industry Wales’s Chief Executive Officer, one of my main priorities is ensuring 

that this unprecedented level of investment becomes a reality, whilst ensuring that Wales 

has the right investment environment and skilled people to deliver these projects.  

It’s my firm belief that maintaining the current momentum or even accelerating the 

implementation of the South Wales Industrial Cluster plan, will enable the economic impact 

of Tata Steel’s announcement to be mitigated in the medium to long term, as well as, 

shorten the period that the impact has in the short term.  

Wales has the potential to become the country of choice for sustainable goods and services.  

We can do this, if the resources available & urgency, matches the scale of the ambition! 

Pack Page 47



1 
 

Evidence Paper: Decarbonisa�on in the UK Steel Industry and Tata 
Steel's Port Talbot Decision 

Dr. Clare Richardson-Barlow, University of Leeds 
 
Dr. Clare Richardson-Barlow is a Lecturer at the University of Leeds and a Co-Inves�gator at 
[...]

The authors
Karen Turner is Professor and Director of the Centre for Energy Policy at the University of Strathclyde. 
Email:  
Max Munday is Professor and Director of the Welsh Economy Research Unit at Cardiff Business School, 
Cardiff University. Email:  
 

 
1 See for example the £35m Sustain Research hub involving Swansea, Sheffield and Warwick Universities seeking to 
assist the iron and steel industry become carbon neutral by 2040 
2 See Tata Steel: Job fears at Port Talbot over furnace plan 19th July 2020. 

Pack Page 59


	Agenda
	2.1 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: Further information following the Tata Steel UK session
	TSUK Letter to Paul Davies MS, Chair of Economy, Trade & Rural Affairs Committee, 16 Feb 2024
	Overview of Proposed TSUK Role Reductions by Role, Feb 2024

	2.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	2.3 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: Further information following the Border Target Operating Model session
	2.4 Sustainable Farming Scheme
	Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 21 February 2024
	Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to the Chair - 20 February 2024
	You may also wish to note that a petition calling to scrap the Universal Actions in the Sustainable Farming Scheme has amassed 10,000 signatures since it was started earlier this month. You may also be interested that another petition created this wee...


	2.5 The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024
	2.6 The Official Controls (Fees and Charges) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	3 Future of Welsh Steel: Steel Unions
	4 Future of Welsh Steel: Expert panel
	Evidence paper - Dr Clare Richardson-Barlow
	Evidence Paper: Decarbonisation in the UK Steel Industry and Tata Steel's Port Talbot Decision
	Introduction
	Decarbonising in a Just Manner
	Tata Steel's Decision: A Just Transition Perspective
	Criticisms from a Justice Perspective
	European Adaptation to Decarbonisation
	Implications of UK's Strategy on Tata Steel
	Global Impacts
	Conclusion



	5 Future of Welsh Steel: Expert panel 2





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 2 – Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.53

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14025 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Witnesses: 

Ben Burggraaf, Net Zero Industry Wales 

Tom Hoyles, GMB 

Peter Hughes, UNITE Wales 

Alasdair McDiarmid, Community Union 

Dr Clare Richardson-Barlow, University of Leeds 

Professor Dave Worsley, Swansea University 

Committee Staff: 

Rob Donovan, Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Aled Evans, Legal Adviser 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Chloe Corbyn, Researcher 

Sara Moran, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

Jamie Matthews, Communications 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Luke Fletcher MS declared that he sits on sub groups of the Tata Steel UK 

Transition Board. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

2.1 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: Further 

information following the Tata Steel UK session  

2.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

2.3 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 7 February 2024: Further 

information following the Border Target Operating Model session  

2.4 Sustainable Farming Scheme  

2.5 The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2024  

2.6 The Official Controls (Fees and Charges) (Amendment) Regulations 2024  

3 Future of Welsh Steel: Steel Unions  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the future of Welsh steel. 



 

 

4 Future of Welsh Steel: Expert panel  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the future of Welsh steel. 

5 Future of Welsh Steel: Expert panel 2  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the future of Welsh steel. 

5.2 Professor Vera Trappmann agreed to write to the Committee to provide 

additional information on managing the transition of the workforce and learning from 

other countries in how to manage this transition. This was supplementary to Professor 

Trappmann's written evidence provided for the meeting itself, which had been noted 

by Members and would be published in due course. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


